
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2017

A MEETING of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, TD6 0SA on TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2017 at 10.00 

am

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

13 June 2017

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 1 - 6) 2 mins

Minute of meeting held on 21 March 2017 to be noted and signed by the 
Chairman.  (Copy attached.)

5. Corporate Performance Report 2016/17 Annual Summary (Pages 7 - 68) 30 mins

Consider report by Chief Executive.  (Copy attached.)
6. 2016/17 Unaudited Revenue Outturn (Pages 69 - 94) 15 mins

Consider report by Chief Financial Officer.  (Copy attached.)
7. Balances at 31 March 2017 (Pages 95 - 106) 10 mins

Consider report by Chief Financial Officer.  (Copy attached.)
8. Capital Financial Plan 2016/17 - Final Unaudited Outturn (Pages 107 - 

140)
10 mins

Consider report by Chief Financial Officer.  (Copy attached.)
9. Corporate Debts - Write Offs in 2016/17 (Pages 141 - 146) 10 mins

Consider report by Chief Financial Officer.  (Copy attached.)
10. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

11. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

Public Document Pack



12. Minute (Pages 147 - 148) 2 mins

Private section of Minute of meeting held on 21 March 2017 to be noted and 
signed by the Chairman.  (Copy attached.)

13. Minute of Social Work Complaints Review Committee (Pages 149 - 154) 5 mins

Consider Minute of Meeting held on 6 April 2017.  (Copy attached.)

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors S. Haslam (Chairman), S. Aitchison (Vice-Chairman), 
G. Edgar, C. Hamilton, E. Jardine, W. McAteer, T. Miers, S. Mountford, M. Rowley, G. Turnbull and 
T. Weatherston

Please direct any enquiries to Louise McGeoch     Tel:-  01835 825005
Email:- lmcgeoch@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 21 March, 2017 at 
10.00 am

Present:- Councillors S. Aitchison (Chairman – Education Business), S. Bell, C. Bhatia, 
J. Brown (from para  2.2), M. Cook, V. Davidson (from para 1.2), G. Edgar,  J. 
G. Mitchell, D. Moffat, D. Parker (Chairman), D. Paterson, F. Renton,  R. 
Smith.

Also present:- Councillor I Gillespie
Apologies:- Mrs J. Aitchison 
In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Service Director Children and Young People, Service 

Director Neighbourhood Services, Democratic Services Team Leader, 
Financial Services Manager, Democratic Services Officer (F. Walling).   

EDUCATION BUSINESS 

Present:- Ms A. Ferahi, Mr G. Donald, Mr D. Moore, Miss E. Page.

CHAIRMAN.
Councillor Aitchison chaired the meeting for consideration of the education business.  
Before the first item on the agenda Councillor Aitchison gave presentations to the pupil 
representatives who had contributed to the Education-themed Executive Committee and 
said a little about their future plans for further education.  On behalf of the Executive 
Committee, he referred to the value of hearing the student voice at meetings and thanked 
them for their valuable contribution, adding that they were a credit to their schools.   The 
pupil representatives who received presentations at the meeting were Lauren Cardwell, 
Rory Hamilton, Izzie MacLean, Duncan Moore, Eilidh Page and Isabella Timmins.  Lucy 
Anderson had been unable to attend and would receive her presentation in school. 

MEMBER
Councillor Davidson joined the meeting during discussion of t
[...]
f, Members and 
representatives for their work and contribution over the past five years.  On behalf of the 
Committee, Councillor Bhatia thanked Councillor Aitchison for the energy and 
commitment he had brought to the Borders in his role as Executive Member for 
Education.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 11.35 am and reconvened at 11.45 am

OTHER BUSINESS

CHAIRMAN
When the meeting reconvened, Councillor Parker took the Chair for the remaining 
business.

3. MINUTE 
Page 3



The Minute of meeting of the Executive Committee of 7 March 2017 had been circulated.
DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 

4. FINAL REVENUE VIREMENTS AND EARMARKED BALANCES 2016/17 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer seeking 
approval for the final 2016/17 budget virements and approval to carry forward identified 
earmarked budgets to 2017/18.  The monitoring of the General Fund Revenue Budget at 
the end of January had identified the final virements and earmarked balances for 2016/17.  
These included routine virements, as shown in Appendix 1 to the report and earmarked 
balances, shown  in Appendix 2, where it had been identified that budget was required to 
be carried forward to support expenditure in 2017/18.

DECISION
APPROVED:-

(a) the virements in Appendix 1 to the report; and

(b) the earmarked balances in Appendix 2 to the report.

5. HOUSING BENEFIT OVERPAYMENT AND DEBT RECOVERY POLICY 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Neighbourhood 
Services, seeking approval of the Housing Benefit Overpayment and Debt Recovery 
Policy.  The report explained that in administering Housing Benefit on behalf of the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), the Council had a responsibility to recover 
any Housing Benefit which had been overpaid.  It was essential for the Council to 
demonstrate that it carried out administration and recovery of Housing Benefit efficiently, 
effectively and fairly and follow
[...]
ices across Scotland. Adoption and implementation of 
the standardised SW Model CHP was required from 1 April 2017 and would coincide with 
the implementation of a new National Health Service Model CHP bringing both social 
work and National Health Service (NHS) services into line with the existing local authority 
standard CHP.  A new SBC SW Model CHP was attached at Appendix 1 to the report.  It 
followed in its entirety the SPSO SW Model CHP.  The new CHP moved from a 3 or 4 
stage process to a 2 stage process and removed the stage in the current complaints 
procedure for consideration by a Complaint Review Committee.  In considering the 
report’s recommendations Ms Craig asked that recommendation (c) be removed.

DECISION

(a) NOTED the annual report information on Social Work Statutory Complaints 
procedures from 1 January 2016 to 31 December 2016.

(b) AGREED:-

(i) to approve the Social Work Model Complaint Handling Procedure (SW 
CHP), as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report, for all complaints 
relating to Social Work services whether they were delivered through 
Scottish Borders Council, ALEOs or the Health and Social Care 
Partnership, from 1 April 2017; and

*         (ii)        to recommend that Council disband the Social Work Complaint 
Review  Committee once the process for all social work care 
complaints raised before 1 April 2017 had been completed.

Page 5



8. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of  part 1 of schedule 
7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

9. HOUSING BENEFIT AND COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION VERIFICATION POLICY 
The Committee approved a report by the Service Director Neighbourhood Services.

The meeting concluded at 12.15 pm  

Page 6



Executive Committee, 20 June 2017

 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT: 
2016/17 ANNUAL SUMMARY (AND DATA FOR QUARTER 4) 

Report by Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

20 June 2017 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY
1.1 This report presents a high level summary of 2016/17 performance 

information for Elected Members, with more detail contained within 
Appendix 1. Appendix 2 presents the performance information on a 
quarterly basis, with detailed commentary about performance.

1.2 SBC approved a Corporate Plan in April 2013, with eight priorities that it 
wishes to address for the Scottish Borders over a 5 year period.  In order 
to monitor progress against the eight priorities, a review of performance 
information is undertaken quarterly and presented to Executive Committee, 
as well as an annual summary in June each year.

1.3 A summary of any changes made to performance indicators is provided at 
Section 4 of this report, followed by a high level summary of performance 
in Section 5. The appendices provide more detail for each Performance 
Indicator (PI).

1.4 All information contained within this report and appendices is also made 
available on the SBC website using the public facing part of SBC’s 
Performance Management software (Covalent).  This can be accessed at 
www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance and by clicking on “Scottish Borders 
Performs”.

1.5 The annual performance information at Appendix 1 will be used within the 
management commentary section of SBC’s Draft Statement of Accounts, 
submitted to Audit Scotland by 30 June 2017, as well as for any other 
annual performance reporting requirements.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 I recommend that the Executive Committee:

(a) Notes any changes to performance indicators outlined in 
Section 4 of this report;

(b) Acknowledges and notes the performance summarised in 
Section 5 and detailed within Appendices 1 and 2, and the 
action that is being taken within services to improve or 
maintain performance. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 
[...]
th national trends. Each FOI requires officer 
time to collate responses and depending on the request, can 
take significant amounts of time.

Nuala McKinlay

% of FOI Requests 
Completed on Time 92%

How are we performing:
SBC has made good progress over the year, and steady 
progress over the longer term. Whilst we strive to reach 
100%, many of the requests are very complex, and require 
information held across a number of departments.

Actions we are taking to improve/maintain 
performance:
All staff must undergo training on dealing with FOIs, and the 
streamlining of processes within departments, as well as the 
availability of information on SBC’s new website, means that 
we can respond to the majority of FOI requests quickly and 
efficiently
 

Nuala McKinlay

Number of Facebook 
Engagements 84,143

Observations:
On Facebook, SBC posts reached an estimated 509,483 
people, with 84,143 engaging (liking, commenting, sharing) 
with posts. Over Q4 the number of Facebook followers rose 
by over a thousand to 14,174.

The most popular Facebook posts in Q4 were posts connected 
to Storm Doris and the “teaser” video ahead of the opening of 
Wilton Lodge Park playpark.

Tracey Graham

P
age 67



Appendix 2 Scottish Borders Council Executive Committee – Quarterly Public Performance Report, June 2017 (Q4 2016/17)

44

Number of Twitter 
Engagements 25,018

Observations:
During the quarter Twitter post links were clicked 25,018 
times. The number of followers at Q4 end was 9,892.

The most popular Twitter posts during this Quarter were 
regarding School transport cancellation in advance of storm 
Doris and other weather warnings.

Tracey Graham

P
age 68



Executive Committee 20 June 2017

2016/17 UNAUDITED REVENUE OUTTURN

Report by the Chief Financial Officer
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

20 June 2017

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Members with a statement comparing final 
revenue outturn expenditure and income for 2016/17 with the 
final approved budget for the year and explanations for significant 
variances.

1.2 An unaudited outturn underspend of £0.128m was achieved in the 
2016/17 revenue budget.  The £0.128m underspend (0.05% of final 
approved budget) was delivered following a number of earmarked balances 
approved by the Executive Committee during 2016/17.  In total, these 
amount to £6.554m and relate to a number of initiatives across 
departments and specifically include £1.69m of carry forward for Devolved 
School Management (DSM).  A high level summary of the outturn position 
in each Council department is detailed in section 4 of this report.

1.3 Overall, as required in the Financial Plan, savings of £12.36m were 
successfully delivered during 2016/17.  Of these, £8.963m (73%) were 
delivered permanently.  The remaining £3.397m (27%) of savings were 
achieved on a temporary basis and thus particular emphasis is being 
placed on permanent delivery of these savings during the early part of 
2017/18.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee:

(a) Agrees the content of this report and notes the outturn 
position prior to Statutory Audit;

(b) Notes that this draft unaudited outturn position will inform 
the budgetary control process and financial planning process 
for the current and future years; 

(c) Approves the adjustments to earmarked balances noted 
above and in Appendix 1; and

(d) Subject to the Statutory Audit approves the allocation of the 
2016/17 underspend to the Early Retirement/Voluntary 
Severance (ER/VS) budget in 2017/18.

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



Executive Committee 20 June 2017

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 On 9 February 2017, Council approved an updated Financial Strategy for 
the years 2017/18 - 2021/22.  Specifically within the Financial Strategy, 
the key financial objectives were stated to:

(a) set a prudent, sustainable budget in line with available resources; 

(b) continue to invest in infrastructure through a sustainable capital 
programme financed by £19.
[...]
tion compared against latest approved budget 
and provided explanations for material variances.  This report now 
compares the final, but unaudited, outturn for 2016/17 with final approved 
budgets.

Page 70



Executive Committee 20 June 2017

3.8 It was agreed on the 20 January 2017 that all Services would impose a 
freeze on discretionary spend during the remainder of 2016/17 in order to 
assist the Council’s overall financial position.  The position at year-end is 
partly as a result of this planned management action.

4 FINAL OUTTURN STATEMENT

4.1 The revenue account for 2016/17 delivered a favourable variance of 
£0.128m.  The outturn includes adjustments for earmarked budget brought 
forward from previous years and earmarked 2016/17 budgets carried 
forward to 2017/18.  A high level summary of the outturn position in each 
Council department is shown below.  The detailed outturn statement for 
the 2016/17 revenue budget is shown in Appendix 1. 

4.2 Chief Executive
Adverse £0.538m
The outturn position for Chief Executive’s reflects an adverse variance of 
£0.538m at 31 March 2017.  This net position can be attributed to 
significant pressures arising from the Scottish Wide Area Network (SWAN) 
project (£0.575m).  The Council is seeking to recover these costs as part of 
legal proceedings led by Dumfries & Galloway Council.  The recognition of 
this potential income is not certain, however, and as such can only be 
reflected as a contingent asset within the Council’s Statutory Accounts.  A 
separate paper on the issues relating to SWAN is included elsewhere on 
this Executive Committee agenda as a private report.   An additional 
pressure in IT of £0.272m due to phasing of expenditure between 2016/17 
and 2017/18 has been met from other underspends within the wider Chief 
Executive’s department delivered by the freeze on non-essential 
discretionary spend and specific Service items detailed in Appendix 1.

4.3 People Department
Children & Young People
Favoura
[...]
ry of all savings agreed within the 2016/17 
Financial Plan is outlined in Appendix 2 to this report and is summarised for 
the Council as a whole on the following page:

Delivered as
per FP,  £8,775 ,

71%

Achieved by
alternative

(Perm),  £188 , 2%

Achieved by
alternative

(Temp),  £3,397 ,
27%

SBC (Total) Efficiency Savings Progress £'000

5.2 Overall, savings of £12.36m were delivered during 2016/17.  Of these, 
£8.963m (73%) were delivered permanently (£8.775m (71%) as intended 
within the Financial Plan and £0.188m (2%) by alternative means).  The 
remaining £3.397m (27%) of savings were achieved on a temporary basis 
and thus these savings will require to be addressed permanently during 
2017/18.  The Corporate Management Team is placing particular emphasis 
on the permanent delivery of these remaining 2016/17 savings during the 
early part of 2017/18.

5.3 The chart above continues to highlight the ongoing sustained improvement 
overall in the value of savings delivered on a permanent basis with 
£8.963m of savings delivered permanently in 2016/17.  £6.62m of savings 
were delivered on a permanent basis in 2015/16, £6.571m in 2014/15 and 
£4.579m in 2013/14, improving confidence in the robustness of the 
financial planning process.  It should therefore be noted that a significantly 
greater level of savings were required in 2016/17 compared to previous 
years.  The savings not yet delivered on a permanent basis however 
highlights the need for robust scrutiny and challenge by Senior Officers and 
Elected Members and reinforces the importance of budgetary control by 
managers and regular reporting during the financial year.  Ongoing effort 
will be required going forward to further improve this delivery performance 
due to the scale of further savings required in 2017/18.

Page 73



Executive Committee 20 June 2017

6 YEAR END POSITION

6.1 The favourable outturn position reported is subject to the statutory audit 
process.  Considering the scale of the C
[...]
eased income from burial fees 20 20

Change in timing of charging for headstones 38 38

Second homes Council Tax 140 140

Develop an Integrated Waste Plan 150 39 111

Review of Neighbourhood Services 192 89 103 Saving requirement brought forward from 2015/16 as only met temporarily last year

Review of Passenger Transport 33 33 Saving requirement brought forward from 2015/16 as only met temporarily last year

Savings from rates appeals 46 44 2 Saving requirement brought forward from 2015/16 as only met temporarily last year

Savings from rates appeals 20 20 Saving requirement brought forward from 2015/16 as only met temporarily last year

2,879 1,697 0 14 1,168 0

FINANCIAL PLAN EFFICIENCY PROGRESS 2016/17

P
age 94



Executive Committee – 20 June 2017

BALANCES AT 31 MARCH 2017

Report by Chief Financial Officer

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

20 June 2017

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the Executive Committee with an analysis of 
the Council’s balances as at 31 March 2017.

1.2 The Council’s General Fund useable reserve (non-earmarked) balance is 
£5.638m at the end of the financial year.  The 2016/17 balances are before 
a series of technical accounting adjustments, the effect of which are 
expected to be broadly neutral.  Adjustments required as a result of the 
Statutory Audit process will be reported at the conclusion of the Audit.  
There are a number of areas of potential pressures identified for 2017/18 
which, if not addressed during the financial year, may require the 
drawdown of further resources from the useable reserve.

1.3 The total of all useable balances, excluding developer contributions, at 31 
March 2017 is £25.467 compared to £29.910m at 31 March 2016.  It 
should be noted that the 2016/17 figures include £6.554m of balances 
earmarked for use in 2017/18 and future years (2015/16 £12.720m of 
balances earmarked for use in 2016/17 and future years).

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee:

(a) Notes the revenue balances as at 31 March 2017 as per 
Appendices 1 & 2 including movement in the Allocated 
Reserve since the last reporting period; and

(b) Notes the balance in the Capital Fund as per Appendix 3.

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



Executive Committee – 20 June 2017

3 ACCOUNTS AND FUNDS OPERATED BY THE COUNCIL

3.1 Income and expenditure relating to the Council’s services are accounted for 
and financed through the following funds (as required or permitted by 
statute):

(a) General Fund

(b) Corporate Property Repairs & Renewals Fund

(c) Insurance Fund

(d) Plant & Vehicles renewals Fund

(e) Capital Fund

3.2 The unaudited balances on these Funds represent the Council’s useable 
reserves which at the 31 March 2017, is as follows:

BALANCES
2015/16 

£m
2016/17

£m
Earmarked Balances (non DSM) 10.814 4.865
Earmarked Balances (DSM) 1.906 1.689
Allocated Balances 3.721 5.899
Revenue (Unallocated Reserve) 5.638 5.638
Corporate Property Repairs & Renewals Fund 0.102 0
Insurance Fund 1.321 1.125
Plant & Vehicles Renewals Fund 5.017 4.901
Capital Fund (exc. Developer Contributions) 1.391 1.350

29.910 25.467

3.3 The balances shown above are before a series of technical adjustments 
which are required to reflect international accounting requirements.  These 
adjustments are expected to be broadly neutral in terms of the final 
balances and will be confirmed following finalisation of the Council’s 
statutory accounts.

4 BALANCES AT 31 MARCH 2017

4.1 Appendix 1 summarises the projected transactions and resultant balances 
at 31 March 2017 on the General Fund and Appendix 2 shows the projected 
non-General Fund balances.  The net effect is the useable General Fund 
balance after earmarked funds and allocated reserves is £5.638m at 31 
March 2017. 

Page 96



Executive Committee – 20 June 2017

4.2 During 2016/17 General Fund reserves have been adjusted as follows:

Increase / 
(Draw 
down)

£

Executive

 Committee

Reporting

Opening 2016/17 balance 7.082m
Planned dr
[...]
ancial Officer

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

20 June 2017

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the Executive Committee with a statement 
comparing the final capital outturn for 2016/17 with the final 
budget for the year and identifies the main reasons for any 
significant variations.

1.2 The final capital outturn statement for 2016/17 is included at Appendix 1 
and includes reasons that have been identified by the Project Managers and 
Budget Holders for the variances to the final approved budget.  This 
identifies an outturn expenditure of £51.547m which is £7.740m below the 
final revised budget of £59.266m.

1.3 The chart in paragraph 4.9 shows that there has been an increase in the  
cumulative net movement during 2016/17, compared to the previous 
financial years.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee:

(a) Agrees the final outturn statement in Appendix 1; 

(b) Notes the adjustments to funding in Appendix 1;

(c) Notes the final block allocations in Appendix 2;

(d) Approves the block allocations in Appendix 3; and

(e) Notes the whole project costs detailed in Appendix 4.

Page 107

Agenda Item 8



Executive Committee, 20 June 2017 

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Council approved the original Capital Financial Plan for 2016/17 on 11 
February 2016 and detailed budgetary control reports were presented to 
the Executive Committee in September and November 2016 and February 
2017.

3.2 The monitoring reports contained actual expenditure to date, together with 
the latest budget and projected outturn.  The resultant variances were then 
analysed between in-year variances (i.e. timing issues) and overall project 
savings or overspends.  Comments were provided for material variances.  
The variances at 31 March 2017 will adjust the 2017/18 budget in line with 
the Financial Regulations.

3.3 The table below shows the movements in the resources of the Capital Plan 
since the last monitoring report to the Executive Committee on 14 Febr
[...]
t Court House - Phase 2 200 9 111 60 180 2,350 2,730

224 95 1,376 446 1,917 2,350 4,491

TOTAL PEOPLE 6,785 18,044 11,510 825 30,379 2,350 39,514

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Sports Infrastructure

Peebles 3G Synthetic Pitch 140 0 0 0 0 0 140

Jedburgh 3G Synthetic Pitch 11 13 148 1,168 1,329 19 1,359

Hawick 3G Synthetic Pitch 93 1,167 97 0 1,264 0 1,357

244 1,180 245 1,168 2,593 19 2,856

Economic Regeneration

Central Borders Business Park 11 71 3,129 3,000 6,200 1,000 7,211

Newtown St Boswells Village Centre 0 0 100 100 200 384 584

11 71 3,229 3,100 6,400 1,384 7,795

Chief Executive Other

Great Tapestry of Scotland - Building 435 122 1,013 2,612 3,747 2,954 7,136

435 122 1,013 2,612 3,747 2,954 7,136

TOTAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE 690 1,373 4,487 6,880 12,740 4,357 17,787

TOTAL SBC 49,029 30,543 27,924 13,842 72,309 43,077 164,415

Operational Plan

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



 Executive Committee 20 June 2017
1

CORPORATE DEBTS – WRITE OFFS IN 2016/17 

Report by Chief Financial Officer

Executive Committee

20 June 2017

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY
1.1 As required by the Financial Regulations, this report details the 

aggregate amounts of debt written off during 2016/17 under 
delegated authority.

1.2 The report covers the areas of Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry 
Debtors, Housing Benefit Overpayments and aged debt from the balance 
sheet.

1.3 The total value of write-offs reduced from £0.679m in 2015/16 to £0.645m 
in 2016/17.  

1.4 There are ongoing risks associated with the management of the Council’s 
debts and these may lead to an increase in the level of debts that may 
require to be written off as irrecoverable in future years.  These have been 
identified in paragraph 6.2. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee note the debtor 
balances written off during 2016/17 under delegated authority.

Page 141

Agenda Item 9



 Executive Committee 20 June 2017
2

3 BACKGROUND
3.1 Financial Regulations give the

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
on Tuesday, 20th June, 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:- Councillors S. Haslam (Chairman), S. Aitchison, G. Edgar, C. Hamilton (from 
para. 2), E. Jardine, W. McAteer, T. Miers (from para. 5), S. Mountford, 
M. Rowley, G. Turnbull and T. Weatherston

Also Present:- Councillors S. Bell, J. Greenwell, S. Marshall.
In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Executive Director (P. Barr) Executive Director (R. Dickson), 

Service Director Assets & Infrastructure, Service Director Customer & 
Communities, Service Director Regulatory Services, Chief Financial Officer, 
Democratic Services Team Leader.

1. MINUTE 
The Minute of meeting of the Executive Committee of 21 March 2017 had been circulated.

DECISION
NOTED for signature by the Chairman. 

1.1 With reference to paragraph 2 of the Minute, regarding the delivery of 1140 hours funded 
early learning and childcare, specifically the decision to bring a report on the revenue and 
capital implications, the Chief Executive advised that it had not been possible to prepare 
this report as information on funding was awaited from Scottish Government.

DECISION
NOTED. 

MEMBER
Councillor C. Hamilton joined the meeting.

2. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17 ANNUAL SUMMARY AND DATA 
FOR QUARTER 4 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Executive presenting a high 
level summary of 2016/17 performance information for Members, with details contained 
within Appendix 1 to the report.  Appendix 2 to the report presented the information on a 
quarterly basis, with detailed commentary about performance.     Mrs Watters, Policy, 
Performance and Planning Manager, gave a presentation to Members on how 
performance monitoring was currently carried out within the Council which included a 
short animation which was proposed to be used as an alternative way to communicate the 
information on the Council’s website with the aim of making the information accessible to 
a wider audience.  In response to a question on the use of percentage figures, the Chief 
Executive advised that numbers could also be presented for some indicators in numerical 
format e.g. number of looked after children.  Members also requested that more 
commentary be provided to give clarification in some areas.  The Chairman advised that 
annual measures in respect of the new Corporate Plan would also be added.

DECISION
AGREED to:- 

(a) note the changes to performance indicators outlined in Section 4 of the 
report; and



(b) acknowledge and note the performance summarised in Section 5 of the 
report and detailed within Appendices 1 and 2 together with the action that 
was being taken within Services to improve or maintain performance.

3. 2016/17 UNAUDITED REVENUE OUTTURN 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer providing a 
statement comparing final revenue outturn expenditure and income for 2016/17 with the 
final approved budget for the year and explanations for significant variances.  The report 
explained that an unaudited outturn underspend of £0.128m had been achieved in the 
2016/17 revenue budget.  The £0.128m underspend (0.05% of final approved budget) 
was delivered following a number of earmarked balances approved by the Executive 
Committee during 2016/17.  In total, these amounted to £6.554m and related to a number 
of initiatives across departments and specifically included £1.69m of carry forward for 
Devolved School Management (DSM).  A high level summary of the outturn position in 
each Council department was detailed in section 4 of the report.  Overall, as required in 
the Financial Plan, savings of £12.36m were successfully delivered during 2016/17.  Of 
these, £8.963m (73%) were delivered permanently.  The remaining £3.397m (27%) of 
savings were achieved on a temporary basis and thus particular emphasis was being 
placed on permanent delivery of these savings during the early part of 2017/18.  

DECISION
AGREED:-
(a) the content of the report and to note the outturn position prior to Statutory 

Audit;

(b) to note that the draft unaudited outturn position would inform the budgetary 
control process and financial planning process for the current and future 
years; 

(c) to approve the adjustments to earmarked balances as detailed in Appendix 1 
to the report; and

(d) subject to the Statutory Audit, to approve the allocation of the 2016/17 
underspend to the Early Retirement/Voluntary Severance (ER/VS) budget in 
2017/18.

4. BALANCES AT 31 MARCH 2017 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer providing an 
analysis of the Council’s balances as at 31 March 2017.  The report explained that the 
Council’s General Fund useable reserve (non-earmarked) balance was £5.638m at the 
end of the financial year.  The 2016/17 balances were before a series of technical 
accounting adjustments, the effect of which were expected to be broadly neutral.  
Adjustments required as a result of the Statutory Audit process would be reported at the 
conclusion of the Audit.  There were a number of areas of potential pressures identified 
for 2017/18 which, if not addressed during the financial year, may require the drawdown 
of further resources from the useable reserve.  The total of all useable balances, 
excluding developer contributions, at 31 March 2017 was £25.467m compared to 
£29.910m at 31 March 2016.  It was noted that the 2016/17 figures included £6.554m of 
balances earmarked for use in 2017/18 and future years compared to 2015/16 when 
£12.720m of balances were earmarked for use in 2016/17 and future years.  The Chief 
Financial Officer outlined the risk based approach which was taken when setting the level 
of balances.

DECISION
NOTED:-
(a) the revenue balances as at 31 March 2017 as per Appendices 1 & 2 to the 

report including movement in the Allocated Reserve since the last reporting 
period; and



(b) the balance in the Capital Fund as per Appendix 3 to the report.

MEMBER
Councillor Miers joined the meeting.

5. CAPITAL FINANCIAL PLAN 2016/17 - FINAL UNAUDITED OUTTURN 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer providing a 
statement comparing the final capital outturn for 2016/17 with the final budget for the year 
and identifying the main reasons for any significant variations.  The final capital outturn 
statement for 2016/17 was included at Appendix 1 to the report and included reasons that 
had been identified by the Project Managers and Budget Holders for the variances to the 
final approved budget.  This identified an outturn expenditure of £51.547m which was 
£7.740m below the final revised budget of £59.266m. The chart in paragraph 4.9 of the 
report showed that there had been an increase in the cumulative net movement during 
2016/17, compared to the previous financial years.  Mr Robertson answered Members’ 
questions including the level of borrowing, debt re-scheduling and the additional funding 
received from the Timber Transport Fund.

DECISION
(a) AGREED:

(i) the final outturn statement contained in Appendix 1 to the report; and

(ii) to approve the block allocations detailed in Appendix 3 to the report.

(b) NOTED: 

(i) the adjustments to funding detailed in Appendix 1 to the report;

(ii) the final block allocations contained in Appendix 2 to the report; and

(iii) the whole project costs detailed in Appendix 4 to the report.

6. CORPORATE DEBTS - WRITE OFFS IN 2016/17 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer detailing the 
aggregate amounts of debt written off during 2016/17 under delegated authority, as 
required by the Financial Regulations.  The report covered the areas of Council Tax, Non-
Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors, Housing Benefit Overpayments and aged debt from the 
balance sheet. The total value of write-offs reduced from £0.679m in 2015/16 to £0.645m 
in 2016/17.  
There were ongoing risks associated with the management of the Council’s debts and 
these could lead to an increase in the level of debts that required to be written off as 
irrecoverable in future years; these were identified in paragraph 6.2 of the report. 

DECISION
NOTED the debtor balances written off during 2016/17 under delegated authority.

7. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of  part 1 of schedule 
7A to the Act.



SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

8. MINUTE 
The private section of the Minute of 21 March 2017 was noted.

9. MINUTE OF SOCIAL WORK COMPLAINTS REVIEW COMMITTEE 
The Minute of the meeting held on 6 April 2017 was approved.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

11. SCOTTISH WIDE AREA NETWORK (SWAN) 
The Chief Financial Officer updated Members on the contract.

The meeting concluded at 11.10 am  


